have any effects on the consolidated financial statements.

Other new standards and interpretations
Based on initial analyses, the following new and revised
standards and interpretations are not expected to have any
significant impact on Vontobel’s net profit, comprehensive
income and shareholders’ equity or are not expected to be
relevant to Vontobel:

 – IAS 1 / IAS 8 – Definition of Material;
 – IAS 28 – Long-term Interests in Associates and

Joint Ventures;
 – IFRS 3 – Definition of a business;
 – IFRS 17 – Insurance Contracts;
 – Annual Improvements 2015–2017;
 – Conceptual Framework.

135Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Changes due to IFRS 9

Following the adoption of IFRS 9, the following changes
were made to the opening balance sheet as of January 1,
2018, compared to the balance sheet as of December 31,
2017, under IAS 39 (see next pages):

Changes due to IFRS 9

136 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Assets

IFRS 9 IAS 39 ADJUSTMENTS DUE TO IFRS 9 IFRS 9
AND IAS 39 RECLASSI- REMEASURE- CREDIT

MEASUREMENT
CATEGORY

31.12.2017
CHF MN

FICATIONS
CHF MN

MENTS
CHF MN

LOSSES
CHF MN

01.01.2018
CHF MN

Cash 1 6,287.9 6,287.9
Due from banks 1 1,658.7 –0.4 1,658.3
Receivables from securities financing
transactions 1 1,015.7 1,015.7
Trading portfolio assets 2 3,991.2 3,991.2
Positive replacement values 2 243.9 243.9
Other financial assets at fair value 2 3,490.9 3.1 3,494.0
Debt instruments 3,419.7 3,419.7
Equity instruments 0.0 2.2 2.2
Units in investment funds 47.5 0.9 48.4
Structured products 23.7 23.7
Loans 1 3,310.5 –0.3 3,310.2
Financial investments 3 1,788.9 –3.1 56.8 0.0 1,842.6
Debt instruments 1,773.0 1,773.0
Equity instruments 15.0 –2.2 56.8 69.6
Units in investment funds 0.9 –0.9 0.0
Investments in associates n / a 0.9 0.9
Property and equipment n / a 159.7 159.7
Goodwill and other intangible assets n / a 291.1 291.1
Other assets 1, 2 664.3 0.2 664.5
Total assets 22,903.7 0.0 56.8 –0.5 22,960.0

1 = amortized cost
2 = fair value through profit or loss
3 = fair value through other comprehensive income

137Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Liabilities and equity

IFRS 9 IAS 39 ADJUSTMENTS DUE TO IFRS 9 IFRS 9
AND IAS 39 RECLASSI- REMEASURE- CREDIT

MEASUREMENT
CATEGORY

31.12.2017
CHF MN

FICATIONS
CHF MN

MENTS
CHF MN

LOSSES
CHF MN

01.01.2018
CHF MN

Due to banks 1 1,221.3 1,221.3
Payables from securities financing
transactions 1 0.0 0.0
Trading portfolio liabilities 2 158.2 158.2
Negative replacement values 2 725.6 725.6
Other financial liabilities at fair value 2 8,451.3 8,451.3
Due to customers 1 9,758.2 9,758.2
Provisions n / a 40.6 0.1 40.7
Other liabilities 1, 2 928.0 12.5 940.5
Total liabilities 21,283.2 0.0 12.5 0.1 21,295.8

Share capital n / a 56.9 56.9
Treasury shares n / a –79.6 –79.6
Capital reserve n / a –160.3 –160.3
Retained earnings n / a 1,854.7 1.4 44.3 –0.9 1,899.5
Unrealized income on financial
investments* n / a –1.6 –1.4 0.3 –2.7
Currency translation adjustments n / a –48.4 –48.4
Cash flow hedges n / a –1.2 –1.2
Minority interests n / a 0.0 0.0
Total equity 1,620.5 0.0 44.3 –0.6 1,664.2

Total liabilities and equity 22,903.7 0.0 56.8 –0.5 22,960.0

* Under IFRS 9: “Unrealized income from debt instruments in financial investments”
1 = amortized cost
2 = fair value through profit or loss

Reclassifications due to IFRS 9

With the adoption of IFRS 9, essentially all of the equity
securities and units in investment funds that were recog-
nized in the balance sheet item “Financial investments”
under IAS 39 now fall within the category “Fair value through
profit or loss”, which is why they are now shown in the bal-
ance sheet item “Other financial assets at fair value”. For
long-term equity investments (e.g. in infrastructure compa-
nies), Vontobel has elected to recognize them in the cate-